No. 174, A.J.

[Published June 28, 1945.

## CHAPTER 373.

AN ACT to renumber 20.171 (6) and (7) to be 20.171 (13) and (14), 20.431 (2) and (3) to be 20.431 (3) and (4), and 25.35 to be 25.35 (1); to amend 20.07 (7) and (8), 20.171 (Introductory paragraph) and (4) (Introductory paragraph), 20.41 (1) (e) and 20.431 (1) (Introductory paragraph); and to create 20.07 (8) (b), 20.125, 20.172; 20.22, 20.345, 20.39, 20.41 (1) (f) and (g), 20.417, 20.431 (1) (Introductory paragraph) and (f) and (2), and 25.35 (2) and (3), of the statutes, relating to construction and equipment, remodeling, repairing and making needed improvements in the state curative, charitable, penal and educational institutions, and making appropriations therefor from the postwar construction and improvement fund.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. The legislature declares that this enactment is made necessary to provide urgently needed construction, remodeling, repairs, improvements, and fireproofing of the state curative, charitable, penal and educational institutions; to provide postwar employment for returning veterans; and to insure adequate facilities and opportunities for the medical, institutional, educational and economic rehabilitation of such veterans and of the citizens of this state.

Section 2. 20.07 (7) and (8) of the statutes, created by chapter 577, laws of 1943, are amended to read:

20.07 (7) FEDERAL MONEY FOR \* \* \* STATE INSTITUTIONS. All moneys received from the federal government for the construction, remodeling, repairing, equipment or otherwise improving any of the state's \* \* \* institutions or the Grand Army Home for Veterans shall be paid into the general fund and are appropriated therefrom to the proper department for the purposes for which received, as certified by the governor. The state of Wisconsin hereby assents to the provisions of any act of Congress making such funds available to this state for such purposes. When the legislature is not in session or during any recess thereof the governor is authorized on behalf of the state to accept such federal moneys upon such terms and conditions as he may deem advisable.

(8) (a) There is appropriated from the general fund to the postwar improvement and construction fund a sum equivalent 25 per cent of the total net normal income tax col-\* \* \* 1943-1944 \* \* \* lections during the fiscal year per cent of such collections during the fiscal year 1944-1945, and 10 per cent of such collections during each of the fiscal years 1945-1946 and 1946-1947. The state department of taxation shall certify to the secretary of state on March 1, 1944, the total net normal income tax collections from July 1, 1943, to March 1, 1944, and quarterly thereafter it shall certify the total of such collections during the preceding quarter, and thereupon the secretary of state shall transfer \* \* \* the specified per cent of the amount so certified, or so much thereof as may be necessary to equal the appropriations as provided under paragraph (b), from the general fund to the postwar construction and improvement fund. On the effective date of this amendment (1945) the secretary of state shall transfer to the postwar construction and improvement fund the additional 15 per cent of such collections for each of the fiscal years 1943-1944 and 1944-1945, based upon the certifications filed with the secretary of state by the state department of taxation prior to the effective date of this amendment.

Section 3. 20.07 (8) (b) of the statutes is created to read: 20.07 (8) (b) Whenever the total cash transfers under paragraph (a) together with the earnings and net profits on investments of the postwar construction and improvement fund equal the total appropriations made from such fund, as certified by the department of taxation to the secretary of state, the cash transfers provided in paragraph (a) shall cease, and subsequent earnings and net profits accruing from such investments shall be credited to the general fund by the state treasurer after he has been notified by the secretary of state that the postwar construction and improvement fund has reached the amount necessary to cover the appropriations made therefrom.

Section 4. 20.125 of the statutes is created to read:

20 125 Plans and Specifications for Postwar Construction. Of the appropriations made from the postwar construction and improvement fund, there is allotted from the respective appropriations an amount not exceeding 4 per cent of the estimated cost of each construction or improvement project for the preparation of plans and specifications for each such project. Expenditures from these allotments shall be subject to the approval of the bureau of engineering.

Section 5. 20.171 (6) and (7) of the statutes are renumbered 20.171 (13) and (14).

Section 6. 20.171 (Introductory paragraph) of the statutes, created by chapter 577, laws of 1943, is amended to read:

20.171 (Introductory paragraph) There is appropriated from the postwar construction and improvement fund to the state department of public welfare \$6,750,000 and on July 1, 1945, \$4,000,000 for the construction and equipment, remodeling and making of needed improvements in \* \* \* the state institutions under its management and direction. Of \* \* \* the \$6,750,000 appropriation there is allotted:

SECTION 7. 20.171 (4) (Introductory paragraph) of the statutes, created by chapter 577, laws of 1943, is amended to read:

20.171 (4) (Introductory paragraph) For Winnebago state hospital \* \* \$1,860,000 to be used for the following purposes:

Section 8. 20.172 of the statutes is created to read:

20.172 There is appropriated from the postwar construction and improvement fund to the state department of public welfare for the construction and equipment of a diagnostic center as provided by section 58.41, the sum of \$600,000.

Section 9. 20.22 of the statutes is created to read:

20.22 Postwar Construction and Improvements. There is appropriated from the postwar construction and improvement fund to the state superintendent of public instruction on July 1, 1945, \$282,000 for construction, repairs and equipment. Of this there is allotted:

- (1) For the school for the blind, \$157,000.
- (2) For the school for the deaf, \$125,000.

Section 10. 20.345 of the statutes is created to read:

20.345 Postwar Construction and Improvements. There is appropriated on July 1, 1945 from the postwar construction and improvement fund to the board of trustees of the Stout institute for Stout institute \$400,000 for land and construction and equipment and remodeling of buildings and property.

Section 11. 20.39 of the statutes is created to read:

20.39 Postwar Construction and Improvements. is appropriated on July 1, 1945 from the postwar construction and improvement fund to the board of normal school regents \$3,150,000 for the construction and equipment, remodeling and making of needed improvements at and in the state teachers colleges, including the following projects:

0, ,	
Eau Claire —	11
Additional college building, dormitory and union.	\$434,250
La Crosse—	<b>5</b>
Library, dormitory and union	304,020
Milwaukee —	•
Library classrooms, and dormitory	$521,\!100$
Oshkosh —	
Gymnasium, addition, alterations to other buil	
ings, dormitory and union	390,870
Platteville —	
Library, training school building and dormitory	304,020
River Falls—	
Agriculture and science building, dormitory and	
completion of shop building	347,400
Stevens Point —	
Gymnasium and union	$,261,\!450$
Superior —	•
Remodeling training school building, addition	to
dormitory, repairs to stadium	$282,\!870$
Whitewater —	
Library and administration building, union and	-
dormitory and land	304,020
SECTION 12, 20.41 (1) (e) of the statutes is an	rended to
7	

read:

20.41 (1) (e) All moneys received by each and every person as fees, tuition, thesis deposits and as deposits or payment for breakage, consumption, use and wear of canoe lockers, laboratory and gymnasium equipment, apparatus, laundry and supplies, and for military suits, and all other moneys unless otherwise specifically appropriated, shall be paid within one week after receipt into the general fund, and are appropriated therefrom as a revolving appropriation for the purchase, care, use and repairs of such lockers, equipment, apparatus, laundry, supplies and suits, or other university purposes as determined by the

board of regents of the university, except for new construction special, or the purchase of land. Forfeited or lapsed deposits may be transferred by the regents to other appropriations made by section 20.41. Any and all moneys remaining in the appropriation made by section 20.41 (1) (a) on June 30, 1939, and any and all moneys remaining in the appropriation made by section 20.41 (1) (h) on June 30, 1941, are hereby transferred to this appropriation, and made available as a revolving appropriation for any purpose determined by the board of regents, except for new construction special, or the purchase of land. On June 30, 1945, \$600,000 of unincumbered balance of this appropriation shall revert to the general fund.

SECTION 13. 20.41 (1) (f) and (g) of the statutes are created to read:

- 20.41 (1) (f) Maintenance of Buildings. On July 1, 1945, \$300,000 as a nonlapsible appropriation for deferred maintenance of buildings and grounds and for remodeling and improvement of buildings, except new construction.
- (g) MAINTENANCE OF EQUIPMENT, Erc. On July 1, 1945, \$300,000 as a nonlapsible appropriation for the repair and purchase of apparatus, furniture, furnishings, machinery, equipment and other personal property.

Section 14. 20.417 of the statutes is created to read:

20.417 Postwar Construction and Improvements. There is appropriated an July 1, 1945, from the postwar construction and improvement fund to the regents of the university \$600,000 for the construction and equipment of a dairy building, and \$7,400,000 for construction and equipment, remodeling, improving, and fireproofing of various buildings and property and for the purchase of land at and in connection with the university, including the following projects:

Fireproofing Bascom Hall corridors and hallways.

Memorial Library dedicated to the Wisconsin men and women who served in or in connection with the armed forces of the United States during World War II

Engineering buildings

Home economics

Chemistry

Biology wing

Bascom enlargement

Bacteriology

Administration and Extension

Heating station, electrical distribution, utilities, safety devices, and alterations

Physical education

Milwaukee extension addition

Dormitories and housing

Physical plant improvements of agricultural branch experiment station buildings and facilities

Short course dormitory and equipment (additional to appropriation in section 20.41 (1) (q))

Naval Reserve Officers Training Corps Armory, classroom, and office building.

Section 15. The section heading of 20.431 of the statutes is changed to read:

BOARD OF HEALTH; CONSTRUCTION AND IMPROVEMENT AT STATE SANATORIUM AND AT LAKE TOMAHAWK STATE CAMP.

Section 16. 20.431 (1) (Introductory paragraph) of the statutes, created by chapter 577, laws of 1943, is amended to read:

20.481 \* \* \* (Introductory paragraph) There is appropriated from the postwar construction and improvement fund to the state board of health \$482,000 and on July 1, 1945, \$41,500 for new construction, equipment, remodeling and needed improvements at the state sanatorium for tuberculosis treatment at Wales and at Lake Tomahawk state camp. Of this there is allotted:

Section 17. 20.431 (1) (Introductory paragraph) of the statutes is created to read:

20.431 (1) (Introductory paragraph) For the state sanatorium at Wales \$482,000 and on July 1, 1945 \$10,000 to be used for the following purposes:

Section 18. 20.431 (1) (f) of the statutes is created to read:

20.431 (1) (f) \$10,000 for the construction and equipment of surgical quarters.

Section 19. 20.431 (2) of the statutes is created to read:

20.431 (2) For Lake Tomahawk state camp, on July 1, 1945, \$31,500 to be used for the following purposes:

(a) \$12,000 for the construction of a new well and reservoir.

- (b) \$18,000 for the construction and equipment of new cottages.
- (c) \$1,500 for land improvements to clear 40 acres.

Section 20. 20.431 (2) and (3) of the statutes are renumbered 20.431 (3) and (4).

Section 21. 25.35 of the statutes is renumbered 25.35 (1).

Section 22. 25.35 (2) and (3) of the statutes are created to read:

- 25.35 (2) Appropriations made from the postwar construction and improvement fund and allotments made in such appropriations shall be available upon written order of the governor filed with the secretary of state. In issuing such order the governor shall consider the cash balance in the postwar construction and improvement fund, the orders previously issued, the necessity and urgency of the improvement in relation to other improvements provided for, employment conditions and availability of materials in the locality in which the improvement is to be made.
- (3) To assist the governor in securing facts, information and recommendations in matters deemed necessary or advisable in issuing the orders referred to in subsection (2), there is created an executive advisory committee consisting of one senator and one assemblyman appointed as are standing committees of the respective houses, the senate and assembly chairmen of the joint committee on finance, the president of the regents of the university, the president of the board of normal school regents, the chairman of the board of public welfare, the state chief engineer and the state architect. Said committee shall meet upon the call of the governor and shall make such studies or surveys and submit such reports as the governor may request.

Section 25. The purposes for which each appropriation in this act is made shall be deemed to include such construction and improvement of sewers and sewerage disposal systems in connection with the respective projects as may be necessary to comply with legal requirements.

Approved June 27, 1945.